Projects is not subject to Tax in accordance with the Cabinet Resolution and the Compact Contract.

3. Any Eligible Entity earning only a portion of its income from MCC Funding in any given fiscal year will:

(a) Maintain its books and records to segregate the financial activity related to the Projects from those financial activities that are not related to the Compact.

(b) At the end of any such fiscal year, file its Tax return on income that is not related to the Compact, as applicable, providing the documentation required in paragraph 2 above.

Schedule D Individual Income Tax

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues a Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. Any Eligible Individual earning income only from MCC Funding in Jordan in any given tax year will be exempt from withholding any such income Taxes during the tax year and from paying any Tax on income earned during the tax year. At the end of the tax year, the individual files a tax return indicating that the income earned on the MCC-funded Projects is not subject to Tax in accordance with the Cabinet Resolution and the Compact Contract.

3. Any Eligible Individual earning income paid with MCC Funding and non-Compact-related income in any given fiscal year will be permitted to exclude the gross amount of such Compact-related personal income for the purposes of filing his/her year-end individual income Taxes in Jordan for any such fiscal year.

Schedule E Fuel Tax

VAT is the only Tax included in petroleum products.

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues the Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. The Government will issue a certificate, or other documentary evidence (the "*Certificate*"), to the Eligible Entity or Eligible Individual that allows the holder of such Certificate to be exempt from VAT at the point of purchase for fuel or other petroleum products.

3. Purchases of fuel and other petroleum products will be purchased through approved wholesalers upon presentation of the Certificate.

Schedule F Social Security Tax

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues the Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. The Cabinet Resolution will state the following:

(a) Eligible Individuals are exempted from paying the employee portion of social security Tax to the Government.

(b) Employers of Eligible Individuals are exempted from paying the employer portion of social security Tax to the Government.

3. Neither the Eligible Individuals nor their employers will be required to file any paperwork or returns with regard to social security Taxes.

Schedule G Tax on Foreign Import Services (i.e., Foreign Consultant Services)

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues the Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. The Cabinet Resolution will state that MCA-Jordan will not be required to withhold VAT on each invoice submitted by any foreign consultant that is an Eligible Entity or Eligible Individual.

3. Any foreign consultant that is an Eligible Entity or Eligible Individual will not charge VAT on invoices submitted to MCA-Jordan.

4. MCA-Jordan will not be required to withhold VAT on any invoice submitted by a foreign consultant that is an Eligible Entity or Eligible Individual.

Schedule H Company Registration Fee

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues the Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. The Cabinet Resolution will state that Eligible Entities that are required to register in Jordan to perform Compactrelated work will be exempt from paying the company registration fee imposed by the Ministry of Trade and Industry.

3. At the time of registering in Jordan to perform Compact-related work, the Eligible Entity will provide copies of (a) the Cabinet Resolution, and (b) its Compact Contract to the Ministry of Trade and Industry.

Schedule I Work Permit Fee

Procedures

1. The Council of Ministers issues the Cabinet Resolution, as described in the Introduction.

2. The Cabinet Resolution will state that Eligible Individuals who are

required to obtain a work permit to perform Compact-related work will be exempt from paying the work permit fee imposed by the Ministry of Labor.

3. At the time of obtaining a work permit to perform Compact-related work, the Eligible Individual will provide copies of (a) the Cabinet Resolution, and (b) its Compact Contract to the Ministry of Labor.

[FR Doc. 2010–27459 Filed 10–29–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9211-03-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review Panel for Physics; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Site Visit to the Center for the Physics of Living Cells #1208.

Dates/Time: November 8, 2010, 9 a.m.– 4 p.m.; November 9, 2010, 9 a.m.–5 p.m.

Place: University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign.

Type of Meeting: Partially Closed. Contact Person: Dr. C. Denise Caldwell, Program Director, Rm. 1015, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230, (703) 292–7371.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning progress of the Center for the Physics of Living Cells (CPLC).

Agenda

Monday, November 8, 2010

9 a.m.–11:55 a.m.—Open—Directors Overview, Four Research Talks.

1:30 p.m.–4:00 p.m.—Closed—Discussions with staff and faculty, Executive Sessions.

Tuesday, November 9, 2010

9 a.m.–5 p.m.—Closed—Executive Session, review and drafting report.

Reason for Late Notice: Due to unforeseen scheduling and administrative complications and the necessity to proceed with the review.

Reason for Closing: The work being reviewed may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data such as salaries; and personal information concerning individuals associated with the center. These matters are exempt under (4) and (6) of 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: October 26, 2010.

Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer.

[FR Doc. 2010–27478 Filed 10–29–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P